KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No.UPLOK-2/DE/469/2017 /ARE-13 M.S. Building,
Dr.B.R. Ambedkar Road,

Bangalore-56001
Date: 26/03/2021.

. Present.
Patil Mohankumar Bhimanagouda
Additional Registrar Enquiries-13,

Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.

ENQUIRY REPORT ::

Sub:- Departmental Enquiry against,
Sri. Mangalappa Nayak, Panchayath
Development Officer, Hanumasagara
Grama Panchayath, Honnali Taluk,
Davangere District -reg.

Ref :-1) Report u/s 12(3) of the K.L Act, 1984 in
Compt/Uplok/BD/4139/2014/DRE-1,
dated: 23/01/2017.
2) Govt. Order No.reez/81 /mezmiose/2017,
a3origuedy, dated:20/03/2017.

3) Nomination Order No.UPLOK-2/DE/
469/2017, Bengaluru, dated:
30/03/2017.
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1. This departmental enquiry is directed against Sri. Mangalappa
Nayak, Panchayath Development Officer, Hanumasagara Grama

Panchayath, Honnali Taluk, Davangere District (herein after



referred to as the Delinquent Government Official in short

“DGO”) .

2.  After completion of the investigation, a report U/sec. 12(3) of
the Karnataka Lokayukta Act was sent to the Government as per

Reference No-1.

Sn In view of the Government Order cited above at reference-2,
the Hon’ble Upa Lokayukta-2, vide order dated:30/03/2017 cited
above at reference-3, nominated Additional Registrar of
Enquiries-4 of the office of the Karnataka Lokayukta as the
enquiry officer to frame charges and to conduct enquiry against
the aforesaid DGO. The Additional Registrar Enquiries-4 prepared
Articles of Charge, Statement of Imputations of mis-conduct, list
of documents proposed to be relied and list of witnesses proposed
to be examined in support of Articles of Charge. Copies of same
were issued to the DGO calling upon him to appear before this

authority and to submit written statement of his defence.

4. As per order of Hon’ble Uplok-1 & 2/DE/Transfers/2018 of
Registrar, Karnataka Lokayukta dated 06/08/2018 this enquiry
file was transferred from ARE-4 to ARE-13.

S. The Articles of Charge framed by ARE-4 against the DGO are

as below:
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15. The DGO appeared before this Enquiry Authority on
04/08/2017 and on the same day his First Oral Statement was
recorded U/Rule 11(9) of KCS (CC &A) Rules 1957. The DGO
pleaded not guilty and claimed to hold an enquiry. Subsequently
the DGO has filed his written statement of defence by denying the
articles of charge and statement of imputations contending that,
there is no such evidence to prove that, he has committed
misconduct U/Rule 3(1) of KCS (Conduct) Rules, 1966.
Accordingly, he prayed to exonerate him from the charge framed in

this case. Later on the DGO remained Ex-parte.

16. In order to substantiate the charge, the Disciplinary
Authority examined one witness as PW-1 and got marked the

documents at Ex.P-1 to P-3 and closed the evidence.

17. The DGO remained Ex-parte and hence the question of

recording SOS, Questionnaire or defence evidence does not arise.

18. Heard the oral arguments of Learned Presenting Officer.



19.  Upon consideration of the charge leveled against the DGO,
the evidence led by the Disciplinary Authority by way of oral and
documentary evidence, the point that arises for my consideration

is as under:

Point No-1:- Whether the Disciplinary Authority
has proved the charge against the
DGO.

Point No-2:- what order?

20. My finding on the point No-1 is held in the “Partly in the
Affirmative ” for the following:

REASONS

21." Point No-1:- The complainant Sri. H. Nagaraj S/o Honnappa, =

resident of Hadadi Village, Taluk and District Davangere has
lodged the complaint as per Ex.P-3. Form No-I and II are at Ex.P-1
and Ex.P-2. The complainant in his complaint has stated that the
DGO who is the Panchayath Development Officer of
Hanumasagara Grama Panchayath, Taluk Honnali has misused
his position and misappropriated the Government funds allotted to
several schemes. The DGO has illegally purchased immovable

properties in his name as well as in the names of his family



members. Hence he prays for taking necessary action against the
DGO.

22. The complainant was examined as PW-1. However he has
turned hostile to the case of the Disciplinary Authority. He states
that, he does not know the DGO. About four to five years back
one Ramappa of his village had taken the signatures of the
complainant on several papers. He identifies the signatures on
the complaint and Form No-I and II. The said documents were
accordingly marked as Ex.P-1 to Ex.P-3 respectively. PW-1 further
states that he does not know the contents of Ex.P-1 to Ex.P-3.

23. The Learned Presenting Officer treated the witness as hostile
and cross examined him. I have carefully gone through the cross
examination of PW-1 by Learned Presenting Officer. However I am
of the opinion that nothing material has been elicited in order to

support the case of the Disciplinary Authority.

24. The Disciplinary Authority in Support of its contention has
examined only one witness. However the complainant/PW-1 has
turned hostile to the case of Disciplinary Authority. Though the
complainant has turned hostile, the Learned Presenting Officer

has drawn the attention to the written statement of the DGO.
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25. The DGO in his written statement filed on 27/12/2017 has
categorically admitted in para 3 and para 5 of the written
statement that he has purchased one site measuring 30 feet x 40
feet by registered sale deed on 10/10/2011. The relevant para 3

and para S is as follows,
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26. The DGO in para 3 and para 5 of the written statement has
categorically admitted the case of the Disciplinary Authority, He
admits that on 10/10/2011 he has purchased one site measuring
30 feet x 40 feet in his name. He states that he was unaware of
the Karnataka Civil Services (Conduct) Rules 1966 and hence he
has not obtained necessary and prior permission from the

Competent Authority of his Department.

27. In this case though the complainant had lodged the complaint
as per Ex.P-3 and Form No-I and II as per Ex.P-1 and Ex.P-2, the
complainant has turned hostile to the case of the Disciplinary
Authority. However the DGO himself has admitted the case of
the Disciplinary Authority in para 3 and para S5 of the written
statement. The facts admitted need not be proved. The DGO
himself has admitted that on 10/10/2011 he has purchased one



12

site measuring 30 feet x 40 feet in Hanumasagara Village of
Kustagi Taluk for a valuable consideration of Rs. 1,06,000/-. It is
pertinent to note that the DGO has not obtained permission from
the Competent Authority as provided under section 23 of the
Karnataka Civil Services (Conduct) Rules 1966.

28. As per Rule 23 of Karnataka Civil Services (Conduct) Rules
1966 the Government servant has to obtain prior permission
from the Competent Authority before purchasing immovable
property. In this case the complainant has purchased the
immovable property i.e a plot measuring 30 feet x 40 feet in
Hanumasagar Village of Kustagi Taluk on 10/10/2011 for a
valuable consideration of Rs.1,06,000/-. Admittedly the value of
the site is Rs.1,06,000/- and the DGO ought to have obtained
prior permission from the Competent Authority. The DGO has
purchased the site in violation of Rule 23 of The Karnataka Civil

Services (Conduct) Rules 1966.

29. The DGO by purchasing the site in Hanumasagar Village of
Kustagi Taluk has violated The Karnataka Civil Services
(Conduct) Rules 1966 and the conduct of the DGO amounts to
misconduct. In this case though the complainant has turned
hostile, the DGO in his written statement at para 3 and para 5
has categorically admitted of having purchased the site in

Hanumasagar Village measuring 30 feet x 40 feet by registered
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sale deed on 10/10/2011 for a valuable consideration of Rs.
1,06,000/-. Admittedly the DGO has not obtained prior
permission from the Competent Authority before purchasing the
immovable property. Hence the conduct of the DGO amounts to

misconduct.

30. The Disciplinary Authority has further alleged that the DGO
had purchased one site in the name of his brother Somappa for a
valuable consideration Rs.2,40,000/- at Kustagi. The DGO has
categorically denied this allegation. He submits that his brother
Somappa has purchased the said site out of his own earnings.
The complainant has turned hostile. The Disciplinary Authority
has not proved this charge by cogent oral and documentary
evidence. Therefore T am of the opinion that the Disciplinary
Authority has partly proved the charge leveled against the DGO.
The Disciplinary Authority has proved that the DGO has
purchased the site measuring 30 feet x 40 feet by registered sale
deed on 10/10/2011 for a valuable consideration of Rs.
1,06,000/- situated in Hanumasagar Village of Kustagi Taluk
without obtaining prior permission from the Competent Authority
as provided under section 23 of the Karnataka Civil Services
(Conduct) Rules 1966. Therefore I answer point No-1 “Partly in
the Affirmative”.
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:: ORDER ::

The Disciplinary Authority has partly
proved the charge against the DGO Sri
Mangalappa Nayak, Panchayath Development
Officer, Hanumasagara Grama Panchayath,

Honnali Taluk, Davangere District.

31. This report is submitted to Hon’ble Upa Lokayukta-2 in a

sealed cover for kind perusal and for further action in the matter

Dated this the 26 day of March 2021

(Patil Mohanl@ﬁk \Ar B 1managouda)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-13

Karnataka Lokayukta
Bangalore
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ANNEXURES

Witness examined on behalf of the Disciplinary
Authority

PW-1: Sri. H. Nagaraj (Original)

Witness examined on behalf of the Defence

NIL

Documents marked on behalf of the Disciplinary
Authority

Ex. P-1: Form No-I (Original)
Ex. P-1(a): Signature of the complainant

Ex.P-2: Form No-II (Original)
Ex. P-2(a): Signature of the complainant

Ex. P-3: Complaint (Original)
Ex. P-3(a): Signature of the complainant

Documents marked on behalf of the DGO

NIL

Dated this the 26 ﬁiay of March 2021
\‘\P'V\
(Patil Mohan mar Bhnnanagouda)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-13
Karnataka Lokayukta

Bangalore.
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KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No.Uplok-2/DE/469/2017 /ARE-13 M.S. Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Road,

Bangalore-56001
Date: 26/03/2021.

¢ NOTE ::

Sub:- Departmental enquiry against,
Sri. Mangalappa Nayak, Panchayath
Development Officer, Hanumasagara
Grama Panchayath, Honnali Taluk,
Davangere District -reg.

Ref :-1) Report u/s 12(3) of the K.L Act, 1984 in
Compt/Uplok/BD/4139/2014 /DRE-1,
dated: 23/01/2017.

2) Govt. Order No.rmgez/81 /rmexose/2017,
eJorigbedy, dated:20/03/2017.

3) Nomination Order No.UPLOK-2/DE/
469/2017, Bengaluru, dated:
30/03/2017.

EEEE - -

With reference to the subject and reference cited above, original report
in sealed cover and connected original records as per Pherist are submitted

herewith for kind perusal and needful.

File Particulars of Documents Page
No. Nos.
File 1 | Order Sheet File (Original). 1-17

File 2 | Documents containing :
[.12(3) of the K.L Act, 1984 in 18-20

Compt/Uplok/BD/4139/2014/DRE-1,
dated: 23/01/2017 (xerox).
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II. Govt Order No. mees=/81 /rmemose/2017, 21-23
a3origedh, dated:20/03 /2017 (xerox).

[II. Nomination Order No. UPLOK-2/DE/ 24-25
469/2017, Bengaluru, dated: 30/03/2017

(xerox)

IV. Articles of charge dated : 04/07/2017 26-30
(Original).

V. First Oral Statement of DGO dated: 31
04/08/2017 (Original)

V1. Written statement of DGO dated : 32-34

27/12/2017 (Original)

File 3 Witness examined on behalf of the Disciplinary
Authority
PW-1: Sri. H. Nagaraj (Original) 35-36
Witness examined on behalf of the
Defence
NIL
File 4 Documents marked on behalf of the Disciplinary
Authority
Ex. P-1: Form No-I (Original) 37-38
Ex. P-1(a): Signature of the complainant
Ex.P-2: Form No-II (Original) B 39
Ex. P-2(a): Signature of the complainant
Ex. P-3: Complaint (Original) 40

Ex. P-3(a): Signature of the complainant

‘Documents marked on behalf of the

DGO

NIL
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D.O.R of the DGO is 31/06/2044.

Receipt of the above report and original records may kindly be

\
v
1SN, A(\P
AN
(Patil Moha uwfnar Bhimanagouda)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-13
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.

acknowledged.

The Hon’ble Upa Lokayukta-2,
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.



KARNATAKA EOKAYUKTA

No.UPLOK-2/DE/469/2017/ ARE-13 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001.
Dated 31.03.2021.

RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against  Sri.
Mangalappa  Nayak,  Panchayath
Development Officer, Hanumasagara
Grama Panchayathi, Honnali Taluk,
Davangere District - reg.

Ref:-1) Government Order No.
9e033/81/rm&@050/2017, Bengaluru dt:
20.3.2017.

2) Nomination order No: UPLOK-
2/DE/469/2017 Bengaluru dated:
30.3.2017 of Upalokayukta, State of
Karnataka.

3) Inquiry report dated 30.3.2021 of
Additional Registrar of Enquiries-13,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.

PN N o

The Government by its order dated 20.3.2017 initiated
disciplinary proceedings against Sr.. Mangalappa Nayak,
Panchayath Development Officer, Hanumasagara Grama
Panchayathi, Honnali Taluk, Davangere Distri¢t [hereinafter

referred to as Delinquent Government Official, for short as



‘DGO’] and entrusted the departmental inquiry to this

Institution.

2 This Institution by Nomination Order No: UPLOK-
2/DE/469/2017 Bengaluru dated: 30.3.2017 nominated
Additional Registrar of Enquiries-4, Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluruy, as the Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to
conduct departmental inquiry against DGO for the alleged
charge of misconduct, said to have been committed by
him. Subsequently by order dated 3.8.2018 Additional
Registrar of Enquiries-13 was re-nominated as enquiry

officer to continue the said departmental enquiry.

3. The DGO - Sri. Mangalappa Nayak, Panchayath
Development Officer, Hanumasagara Grama Panchayathi,
Honnali Taluk, Davangere District was tried for the

following charges:-
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4. The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-
13) on proper appreciation of oral and documentary
evidence has held that, ‘the Disciplinary Authority has
‘partly proved’ that part of charge levelled against the
DGO regarding his failure to obtain prior approval for
purchasing a site measuring 30X40” for Rs.1,06,000/ -

5. On re-consideration of report of inquiry, I do not find
any reason to interfere with the findings recorded by the
Inquiry Officer. Therefore, it is hereby recommended to

the Government to accept the report of Inquiry Officer.

6. As per the First Oral Statement of DGO furnished by
the Inquiry Officer, DGO - Sri. Mangalappa Nayak is due

to retire from service on 30.06.2044.
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7. Having regard to the nature of charge ‘partly proved’
against DGO - ‘Sri. Mangalappa Nayak, Panchayath
Development Officer, Hanumasagara Grama Panchayathi,
Honnali Taluk, Davangere District’ and on consideration

of the totality of circumsances-,

i) it is hereby recommended to the
Government to impose penalty of
‘withholding one annual increment
payable to DGO Sri. Mangalappa Nayalk,

with cumulative effect.

8. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this

Authority.

Connected records are enclosed herewith.

(]USTICE ATIL)

Upalokayukta—Z
State of Karnataka.
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